Evaluation Board User Guide
UG-016
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
Evaluating the AD9276 and AD9277 Octal LNA/VGA/AAF/12-/14-Bit ADCs
and CW I/Q Demodulators
See the last page for an important warning and disclaimers. Rev. 0 | Page 1 of 28
FEATURES
Full featured evaluation board for the AD9276 and the

Evaluation Board User Guide  UG-016
Rev. 0 | Page 23 of 28
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 1.
Qty Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
103 C101, C102, C106, C110, C111, C115, C120, C121, C125, C130, C131,
C136, C201, C202, C206, C210, C211, C215, C220, C221, C225, C230,
C231, C236, C302, C303, C304, C307, C308, C309, C310, C311, C312,
C313, C314, C315, C316, C317, C318, C319, C320, C326, C327, C328,
C329, C330, C404, C413, C415, C418, C419, C420, C421, C422, C423,
C424, C431, C437, C439, C442, C443, C444, C445, C446, C447, C448,
C450, C451, C453, C454, C455, C456, C457, C458, C459, C462, C463,
C501, C502, C503, C504, C505, C506, C507, C510, C518, C519, C520,
C521, C522, C523, C527, C530, C531, C532, C533, C534, C615, C617,
C619, C621, C627, C629
Capacitor, 0.1 μF, 0402,
X5R, ceramic, 10 V
Panasonic ECJ-0EB1A104K
4 C624, C625, C634, C635 Capacitor, 1 μF, 0402,
6.3 V, ceramic, X5R
Panasonic ECJ-0EB0J105M
1 C509 Capacitor, 0.22 μF, 0402,
6.3 V, ceramic
Panasonic ECJ-0EB0J224K
1 C636 Capacitor, 100 pF, 0402,
50 V, Ceramic
Murata GRM1555C1H101JD01B
2 C449, C452 Capacitor, 1000 pF, 0402,
50 V, ceramic, X7R
Panasonic ECJ-0EB1H102K
5 C401, C407, C425, C430, C630 Capacitor, 1500 pF, 0402,
25 V, ceramic, X7R
Panasonic ECJ-0EB1E152K
6 C408, C409, C410, C432, C433, C434 Capacitor, 150 pF, 0402,
25 V, ceramic, X7R
Panasonic ECJ-0EB1H151K
4 C411, C412, C435, C436 Capacitor, 2700 pF, 0402,
25 V, ceramic, X7R
Panasonic ECJ-0EB1E272K
1 C515 Capacitor, 3900 pF, 0402,
25 V ceramic, X7R
Panasonic ECJ-0EB1E392K
1 C631 Capacitor, 33 pF, 0402,
25 V ceramic, X7R
Panasonic ECJ-0EC1H330J
4 C403, C405, C427, C428 Capacitor, 5 pF, 0603, 50 V,
ceramic, NPO
Yageo CC0603CRNP09BN5R0
4 C603, C606, C609, C612 Capacitor, 10000 pF,
0402, 16 V, ceramic, X7R
Panasonic ECJ-0EB1C103K
1 C516 Capacitor, 22000 pF,
0402, 25 V, ceramic, Y5V
Panasonic  ECJ-0EF1E223Z
1 C301 Capacitor, 1 μF, 0603,
16 V, ceramic, X5R
Panasonic ECJ-BVB1C105M
10 C602, C604, C605, C607, C608, C610, C611, C613, C622, C623 Capacitor, 4.7 μF, 0603,
6.3 V, ceramic, X5R
Panasonic  ECJ-1VB0J475M
10 C414, C416, C438, C440, C614, C616, C618, C620, C626, C628 Capacitor, 10 μF, 0603,
6.3 V, ceramic, X5R
Panasonic ECJ-1VB0J106M
1 C632 Capacitor, 4.7 μF, 0805,
6.3 V, ceramic X5R
Murata GRM21BR61E475KA12L
1 C633 Capacitor, 47 μF, 0805,
6.3 V, Ceramic, X5R
Taiyo Yuden JMK212BJ476MG-T
6 C402, C406, C426, C429, C460, C461 Capacitor, 22 μF, 0805,
6.3 V, ceramic, X5R
Panasonic ECJ-2FB0J226M